Reconciliation of cash in bank and deposits to balance sheet £’000 £’000

Cash at bank 10,963 10,761

Short term deposits 1,757 1,190

Total 12,720 11,951

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

21. Financial instruments - risk management (continued)

Xpediator plc A
nnual R

eport 2
0

2
0

86

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
continued

(b) Market risk
 (i) Price risk
   Certain aspects of the commercial terms relating to the Affinity division are, directly linked to the commodity costs of fuel

purchased by their clients at roadside fuelling stations across Europe. As such there is a risk arising from price changes relating
to the fuel prices offered at the respective fuelling stations. In order to manage this risk the Group partially hedges the way it
charges its commissions.

   The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to possible changes in fuel prices to which the Group is exposed at the end of
each year, with all other variables remaining constant. This arises due to the commercial arrangements the Affinity division has
with its clients, whereby it will generate income in the form of commissions based on the value of fuel purchased by its clients.

 2020 2019
Petrol price risk effect on net profit sensitivity analysis: £’000 £’000

Price increased by 10% 150 179

Price decreased by 10% (150) (179)

   The Group is exposed to the market risk with respect to its operating income which is subject to changes in performance,
exchange fluctuations and other market influences both economic and political. The directors manage this risk by reviewing on
a regular basis market fluctuation arising on the Group’s activities.

 (ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
   As the Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, its income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of

changes in market interest rates.

   The risk associated with interest-bearing debts is mitigated by utilising a mix of fixed and variable interest rate loans, as well
as a Confidential Invoice Discounting Facility (“CID”).

 2020 2019
Interest rate risk effect on net profit sensitivity analysis: £’000 £’000

Interest rates increased by 0.25% (15) (13)

Interest rates decreased by 0.25% 15 13

   The Group’s cash flow and fair value interest rate risk is periodically monitored by the directors. The cash flow and fair value
risk policy is approved by the directors.

   Receivables and trade and other payables are interest free and have settlement dates within one year.

   A sensitivity analysis is normally based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and change in some of the assumptions may be correlated – for example, change in exchange rates
and change in market values.

 (iii) Foreign exchange risk